"Company") be and is hereby accorded in terms of Section 199 and all other applicable
provisions of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Company be and is hereby authorized
to increase its long term equity investment in Service Long March Tyres (Private)
Limited, an associated company from PKR 2,175,215,000 (Rupees Two Billion One
Hundred Seventy Five Million Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand) to up to PKR
2,525,215,000 (Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred Twenty Five Million Two Hundred
Fifteen Thousand) from time to time for subscribing, at Par, up to 35,000,000 fully paid
up ordinary right shares of PKR. 10 each, as per terms and conditions disclosed to the
members.

Further resolved that the aforesaid special resolution shall be valid for a period of 3